FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 2: 16

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2003

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3208

(By Delegates Cann, Mezzetesta, Stalnaker, Houston, Evans, Leach and R. M. Thompson)

Passed March 8, 2003

In Effect from Passage

## FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 2: 17

OFFICE WEST YIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

H. B. 3208

(BY DELEGATES CANN, MEZZATESTA, STALNAKER, HOUSTON, EVANS, LEACH AND R. M. THOMPSON)

[Passed March 8, 2003; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of military affairs and public safety—division of corrections—correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2003, organization 0608, supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of military affairs and public safety—division of corrections—correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2003, organization 0608, be amended and reduced in the existing line items as follows:

- 1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

Enr. H. B. 3208]

3	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY				
5	57—Division of Corrections—				
6	Correctional Units				
7	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 49 and 62)				
8	Fund 0450 FY 2003 Org 0608				
9			General		
10		Act-	Revenue		
11		ivity	Funds		
12	21 St. Mary's Correctional Facility	881	\$ 500,000		
13	25 Lakin Correctional Facility	896	2,900,000		
14	And, that the items of the total approp	riation 1	from the state		
15	fund, general revenue, to the department of	of milita	ry affairs and		
16	public safety—division of corrections—correctional units, fund				
17	0450, fiscal year 2003, organization 0608, be amended and				
18	increased in the line items as follows:				
19	TITLE II—APPROPRIAT	IONS.			
20	Section 1. Appropriations from ge	eneral r	evenue.		
21	DEPARTMENT OF MILITAR	Y AFF	AIRS		
22	AND PUBLIC SAFE	ГҮ			
23	57—Division of Correction	ons—			
24	Correctional Units				
25	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 49 and 62)				
26	Fund 0450 FY 2003 Org	0608			

27 28 29			Act- ivity	General Revenue Funds	
30	5 Payments to	Federal, County and/or			
31	6 Regional J	ails	555	\$ 2,900,000	
32	16 Inmate Medi	cal Expenses	535	500,000	
33	The purpose	of this supplementary ap	propri	ation bill is to	
34	34 supplement, amend, reduce and increase items of existing				
35 appropriations in the aforesaid account for the designated					
36	6 spending unit. The funds are for expenditure during the fiscal				
37	year two thousand three with no new money being appropri-				
38	ated.				

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Comy 16 hrs
Chairman Senate Committge
Treg Bulletes
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage
Jarell Blakes
Clerk of the Senate
Brugg m. But
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Bel Ray Tombeli
President of the Senate
Arher Skiss
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within COPOLUCO this the 215th
Mark
day of 1 ( ( ) ( ) , 2003.
1806 V VISC
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

DATE \_\_\_